
Issued Monday, 18 March 2024 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Monday, 18 March 2024 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Licensing & Appeals Committee, please treat this as 
your summons to attend a meeting on Tuesday, 26 March 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Bank Road Matlock DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Helen Mitchell 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 751133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk of any apologies of absence.  
 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
05 December 2023 
 
3. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 
affecting the Member, her/his partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at the time. 
 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
To enable members of the public to ask questions, express views or present petitions, IF 
NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN, (by telephone, in writing or by email) BY NO LATER THAN 
12 NOON OF THE WORKING DAY PRECEDING THE MEETING. As per Procedural 
Rule 14.4 at any one meeting no person may submit more than 3 questions and no more 
than 1 such question may be asked on behalf of one organisation. 
 
5. REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM TAXI LICENSING POLICY REQUIREMENT 

MAXIMUM AGE LIMIT FOR LICENSED VEHICLES (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
This report seeks consideration of an application for an exemption from the Council’s Taxi 
Licensing Policy’s vehicle maximum age limit. 
 
6. REVIEW OF HOUSE-TO-HOUSE AND STREET COLLECTIONS LICENSING 

POLICY (Pages 19 - 34) 
 
This report seeks the Committee’s consideration of the draft House-to-House and Street 
Collection Policy detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
Approval is sought for Officers to carry out a consultation exercise on an agreed draft 
Policy, with a view to referring it to full Council for consideration for adoption and 
republishing by 1st August 2024. 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
At this point the Committee will consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 
for the remaining item of business for the reasons shown in italics. 
  
(The following report is exempt under paragraph 1,2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972) 
 
8. APPEAL AGAINST OFFICER DECISION TO REJECT AN APPLICATION FOR A 

DISCRETIONARY COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT FOR A PROPERTY IN DARLEY 
DALE (Pages 35 - 60) 

 
This report asks the Committee to determine an appeal against an officer decision to reject 
an application for a discretionary Council tax discount in respect of a property in Darley 
Dale. 
 
 
Members of the Committee - Councillors Steve Wain (Chair), Dawn Greatorex (Vice-
Chair), Anthony Bates, John Bointon, Geoff Bond, Neil Buttle, Peter Dobbs, Steve Flitter, 
Marilyn Franks, Susan Hobson, Joanne Linthwaite, Laura Mellstrom, Lucy Peacock and 
Peter Slack 
 
 
 

2



 

NOTE 
 
For further information about this Agenda or on “Public Participation” call 01629 761133 or 
email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 

3

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing & Appeals Committee - Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Licensing & Appeals Committee 
 
Minutes of a Licensing & Appeals Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 
5th December, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Steve Wain - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Dawn Greatorex, Anthony Bates, John Bointon, Geoff 
Bond, Neil Buttle, Peter Dobbs, Marilyn Franks and Lucy Peacock 
 
Tim Braund (Director of Regulatory Services), Eileen Tierney 
(Licensing Manager), Angela Gratton (Democratic Services Officer) 
and Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services Team Leader)  
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Steve Flitter, Susan Hobson, 
Joanne Linthwaite, Laura Mellstrom, Peter Slack and Mark Wakeman 
 
234/23 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anthony Bates, Seconded by Councillor Neil Buttle and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee held on 27 June 
2023 be approved as a correct record. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
235/23 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Licensing & Appeals Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
 
 
236/23 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 
237/23 - LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Licensing Manager introduced a report which provided a summary of the work relating 
specifically to the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, undertaken by the 
Licensing Team during the last financial year, and the previous three financial-year periods, 
to allow comparisons to be made. 
  
Members were also provided with details of compliance and enforcement work carried out in 
partnership with other statutory authorities, which contributes to the Licensing Service Plan 
Actions. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Peter Dobbs, seconded by Councillor Geoff Bond and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
1)     That the Licensing Team continues to work, with other Responsible Authorities where 

possible, to carry out licensing awareness, compliance, and enforcement visits to 
licensed premises within the district. 

2)     That the Licensing Team continues to contribute to the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership’s VAL (Violence, Alcohol and Licensing) Group, and support the initiatives 
promoted by the Institute of Licensing and the Gambling Commission. 

  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
238/23 - REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY 2023 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Licensing Manager introduced a report which provided Members with an update on the 
review of the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy. The report sought Committee 
support for the Council to be recommended to approve and adopt the final draft of the taxi 
and private hire licensing policy. 
  
Following the introduction of Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards by the 
Department for Transport (DfT) in 2020/21, it was deemed necessary for the Policy to be 
reviewed in order to ensure that the Council’s approach to taxi and private hire licensing 
supported the national standards and contributed to a consistent country-wide approach. It 
was noted within the report that Members were regularly informed of the progress made 
throughout the review process. 
  
The report detailed the outcomes of the consultation process undertaken, including the 
proposed alterations to the draft policy document. These proposed changes were 
highlighted within the draft policy document included at Appendix 1 to the report. Members 
were informed of a proposed amendment to the draft policy, to be included in Appendix 
C, to incorporate the requirement for an enhanced DBS check and online subscription 
to the DBS update service for owners/part owners of a vehicle to be licensed as a taxi 
or for private hire. 

6



Licensing & Appeals Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
 
  
During the discussion of this item, Members expressed concerns regarding the shortage of 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) licensed by the Authority. The discussion also 
considered the low number of electric/other non-combustion vehicles currently licensed. It 
was recommended that Officers would investigate ways in which the number of WAVs, and 
electric/other non-combustion licensed vehicles might be increased, by working closely with 
the taxi trade and other stakeholders in the service, such as representatives of vulnerable 
groups. 
  
The timetable for implementation of the revised Policy was recommended to take effect 
from 1st February 2024, subject to Council approval. It was also noted that the revised 
policy would be kept under close review during 2024 – with regard being paid to any 
recommendations contained in the Department of Transport’s Best Practice Guidance, 
as released on 17th November 2023. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Neil Buttle, seconded by Councillor Lucy Peacock and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That Council be recommended to approve and adopt the draft Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy subject to the following amendments: 
  

1.    That the requirement for an enhanced DBS check and online subscription to the DBS 
update service for owners/part owners of licensed vehicles be incorporated at 
Appendix C to the draft policy document. 
  

2.    That the introduction of an option to license vehicles for a period of 6 months in 
exceptional circumstances be incorporated into the draft policy document. 

  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 6.43 pm 
 
Chairman 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
OPEN REPORT 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
Licensing and Appeals Committee – 26 March 2024 
 
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM TAXI LICENSING POLICY REQUIREMENT 
MAXIMUM AGE LIMIT FOR LICENSED VEHICLES  
 
Report of Director of Regulatory Services 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
Grace Dowson, Licensing Manager / Eileen Tierney, Licensing Manager 
01629 761344 or Grace.Dowson@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected 
District Wide 
 
Report Summary 
 
This report seeks consideration of an application for an exemption from the Council’s Taxi 
Licensing Policy’s vehicle maximum age limit. 

The Committee is informed that the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy requires that any 
vehicle to be licensed as a taxi (hackney carriage) or a private hire vehicle will not be more 
than 10 years old at the time of licensing.  This means that when a licensed vehicle passes 
the tenth year of registration, the taxi/private hire vehicle licence cannot be automatically 
renewed as it no longer complies with the Policy requirement. 

The Committee is asked to consider a request for an exemption from this Policy 
requirement from John Greenhough – Area Business Director, Derbyshire, of 24x7 Ltd, a 
company specialising in SEN (Special Education Needs) Transport.  Mr Greenhough has 
requested an exemption from the 10-year age limit Policy requirement, in respect of 6 fully 
wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVs) that the company currently licences with the District 
Council.   

The Committee is advised that paragraph 30 of Appendix A (the Vehicle Specification) of 
the Council’s current Taxi Licensing Policy, provides that the Council may in exceptional 
circumstances dispense with or vary any of the conditions set out in the Policy.  

Applications for any deviation from the Policy requirements, such as an exemption from the 
vehicle age restriction, will be dealt with on a case-by-case basis.  Where the Committee is 
minded to approve an exemption to the 10 year age limit of vehicles to be licensed, this 
would always be subject to the vehicle passing a vehicle inspection carried out at the 
District Council’s approved testing station (Northwood Depot). 

 
 
  

9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Committee considers the request from John Greenhough, Area Director for 
Derbyshire for 24 x 7 Ltd, for an exemption from the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy 
requirement in respect of the maximum age limit for licensing a vehicle as a private 
hire vehicle. 

 
2. That having considered the request, the Committee determines whether applications 

to re-licence the wheelchair accessible vehicles detailed in Appendix 2 of the report, 
currently licensed as Private Hire Vehicles (contract only), should be accepted by the 
Licensing Manager. 
 

3. That the Committee considers giving tacit approval for all 6 vehicles on the list (in 
Appendix 2 to the report) to be exempt from the maximum age requirement.   

 
List of Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Email from Area Director for Derbyshire, 24 x 7 Ltd 
Appendix 2 -  Details of licensed Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAVs) – 24x7 Ltd  
 
Background Papers 

• Vehicle inspection reports from DDDC Testing Depot. 
• DDDC Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy (2018) 

 
Consideration of report by Council or other committee 
No. 
 
Council Approval Required 
No.   
 
Exempt from Press or Public 
No 
 
Request For Exemption from Taxi Licensing Policy Requirement - 
Maximum Age of Vehicles Licensed by the Council 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Request for Exemption 

 A request has been received from John Greenhough, Area Director for 24 x 7 Ltd, for 
an exemption from the 10-year age limit in respect of a fully wheelchair accessible 
vehicles (WAV) currently licensed by the Council,  but approaching 10 years of  age. 

 Under the current Policy these vehicle licences cannot be automatically renewed 
when due, as the vehicle would no longer comply with the Council’s Taxi Licensing 
Policy maximum age restriction for licensing a vehicle. 

1.2 The Licence-Holder 

 The company, 24 x 7 Ltd, have held private hire vehicle and private hire contract only 
driver licences with the District Council since October 2020.  Currently they have 6 
vehicles licensed that are fully wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVs) and 4 mini-
buses used for similar transportation needs.   

10



 

 

 This type of vehicle is suitable to allow the customer to remain seated in their 
wheelchair whilst travelling rather than having to transfer to a car seat.  

1.3 Currently, 24x7 Ltd.’s vehicles are licensed for the full 12-month period. If it remains 
in use for the whole period, the licence needs renewing.  This is different to other 
smaller vehicles which they licence from brand new and replace at 6 months old or 
after 4,000 miles, whichever comes first. 

1.4 The Company currently licences 90+ other private hire vehicles with the Council. 
This allows them to fulfil Derbyshire County Council SEN (Special Educational 
Needs) and other social care (adults and children) contracts.  They do not have any 
licensed vehicles that allow them to carry out standard private hire work involving 
transporting members of the general fare-paying public.   

1.5 All drivers employed by 24 x 7 Ltd are licensed by the District Council as Private Hire 
Drivers (Contract Only), and all are required to undertake safeguarding awareness 
training as well as wheelchair/disability operational training on a regular basis. 

1.6 The Vehicles 

 The 6 vehicles that Mr Greenhough wishes to re-licence after each has passed 10 
years of age, are listed in his request to the Committee for an exemption in 
Appendix 1.   

A brief licensing history and the age of each vehicle is summarised in Appendix 2. 

1.7 The first vehicle on the list in Appendix 2 will need to be replaced in March 2025.   

 The second vehicle, although registered in July 2015, can be licensed for a further 
year from May 2023 without any exemption needed, but 24 x 7 Ltd would then need 
to apply for an exemption next year; and so on with the newer vehicles on the list. 

 

2. Key Issues 

 
2.1 These 6 vehicles are currently licensed by the District Council, are fully wheel-chair 

accessible private hire vehicles, and can only be used for County Council SEN and 
child and adult social care transport journeys.  

 
2.2 The vehicles are high specification, and low mileage.  Vehicles licensed as taxis or 

for private hire pre-booked journeys usually have high mileage and significant wear 
and tear, which is one reason for the Council limiting the age of vehicles to be 
licensed. 

 
2.3 All licensed drivers (and passenger assistants) employed by 24 x 7 Ltd are fully 

trained in operating wheelchair accessible vehicles safely. 
 
2.4 Any decision to approve the request would not set a precedent as each application 

for an exemption/deviation from the Policy requirement regarding the maximum age 
of a vehicle to be licensed must be determined on a case-by-case basis. 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 

 
 
 

2.5 Equality Act 2010 
 
 Section 167 of the Equality Act 2010 requires Local Licensing Authorities (LLAs) to 
maintain and publish a list of designated wheelchair accessible taxis and PHVs. 
 
The Council does not have any Taxis or Private Hire Vehicle WAVs currently 
licensed that can be booked by members of the general public.  As the vehicles 
licensed by 24 x 7 Ltd wi
[...]
2021 – FAIL 12 month inspection – No Spare, Front inner brakes pass worn 
- 2021 – Retest PASS 
- 2022 – PASS 6 month inspection  
- 2022 – PASS 12 month inspection 
- 2023 – PASS 6 month inspection 
- 2023 – PASS 12 month inspection 
- 2024 – PASS 6 month inspection 

 
6. NK67 AYJ – Registration date 1st October 2017 (Current age: 6 years 5 months) 

Licensed from 02/08/2022 
- 2022 – FAIL 12 month inspection – Engine management light on 
- 2022 – Retest Pass 
- 2023 – PASS 6 month inspection 
- 2023 – PASS 12 month inspection 

 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
OPEN REPORT 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 
Licensing and Appeals Committee – 26 March 2024 
 
REVIEW OF HOUSE-TO-HOUSE AND STREET COLLECTIONS LICENSING POLICY 
 
Report of Director of Regulatory Services 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
Grace Dowson, Licensing Manager / Eileen Tierney, Licensing Manager 
01629 761344 or Grace.Dowson@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected 
District Wide 
 
Report Summary 
 
This report seeks the Committee’s consideration of the draft House-to-House and Street 
Collections Policy detailed in Appendix 1.  

Approval is sought for Officers to carry out a consultation exercise on an agreed draft 
Policy, with a view to referring it to full Council for consideration for adoption and 
republishing by 1st August 2024. 

Recommendations 
 
That the Committee considers and approves for consultation the draft House-to-House and 
Street Collections Policy detailed in Appendix 1.  

 
List of Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Draft Consultation Exercise Document - House-to-House and Street 
Collections Licensing Policy. 
 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Consideration of report by Council or other committee 
No. 
 
Council Approval Required 
Yes.  Final Policy document will require Council approval 
 
Exempt from Press or Public 
No 
 
 
 
 
 

19

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
Review of House-to-House and Street Collections Licensing Policy 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 House-House and Street Collections  

The District Council is the Licensing Authority for Charitable Street Collections under 
Section 5 of the Police, Factories, etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916 and 
Charitable House to House Collections under the House-to-House Collections Act 
1939. 

1.2 The Council has made regulations, which require the promoter to obtain a permit 
from the Council before a collection can take place.  

1.3 In 2021 the Council approved a formal Policy setting out the Council’s requirements 
and expectations in relation to these collections, for the benefit of the Council, 
applicants and members of the Public.  

1.4 House-to-House and Street Collections Licensing Policy 

The current Policy was approved by full Council and took effect from 1st July 2021. 

It was recommended that the Policy should be kept under review and republished 
after a maximum period of 3 years. 

1.5 During the last 3 years the Policy and way in which the service has been provided 
has not presented any cause for concern. 

1.6 The Council usually limits collections to one per day in the same location/area, so 
that the public are not inundated with requests for donations, and to ensure that as 
many charities as possible have a reasonable opportunity to raise funds. 

1.7 The Council is entitled to refuse an application for a house-to-house collection if the 
percentage of proceeds donated to a charitable cause, after paying expenses, is 
assessed as insufficient.  Generally, a minimum of 80% of the value of the proceeds 
of a collection should be donated to the charitable cause. The Promoter must 
complete an income/expenditure statement after a collection. 

1.8 Consultation Exercise 

 The current Policy was approved by full Council in 2021, following a consultation 
exercise, where the draft document was circulated to all existing house- to-house 
and street collection permit holders, town and parish councils, police, trading 
standards, elected members, and officers within this authority. 

 The Policy was approved with a view a further review being carried out 3 years later. 
In the interim period the Policy has been kept under review, and any legislative or 
administrative changes required have been made to the draft Policy document 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

2 Key Issues 

 
2.1 The House-to-House and Street Collections Policy is due for review by 1st August 

2024. 
 

20



 

 
 
2.2 Officers consider that the Policy has worked well; there have not been any 

complaints or issues in the way the service has been administered during the last 3 
years. 
 

2.3 A 6-week consultation exercise should be undertaken to ensure that stakeholders of 
the service have the opportunity to influence any required changes).  

 
3 Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
 
3.1 It is recommended that, using the draft document in Appendix 1, Officers carry 

out a 6-week consultation exercise to enable a final draft House-to-House and 
Street Collections Policy document to be prepared, for referral to full Council for 
adoption and republishing by 1st August 2024. 
 

4 Policy Implications 
 
4.1 Licensing Policy 
 
 Although it is not a statutory requirement to have a formal Policy for House-to-House 

and Street Collections, it is considered ‘good practice’ to do so.   
 
5 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
5.1 The Council cannot make a charge for the issue of either a Street Collection permit 

or House to House Collection licence. As such, the cost of administering the scheme 
cannot be recovered.  

 The cost of the consultation exercise would be minimal, consisting of officer time. 

 The financial risk is therefore assessed as low. 

6  Legal Advice and Implications 
 
6.1 Street collections are governed by the Police, Factories, etc (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1916. This Act allows the Council to make regulations with respect to 
the places where and the conditions under which collections may be perm
[...]
nager in writing by: 

 

Email :   licensing@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 

Post :   The Licensing Manager 
 Place and Economy  
 Derbyshire Dales District Council 
 Town Hall 
 Matlock 
   Derbyshire  
 DE4 3NN 
 

LICENSING POLICY
HOUSE TO HOUSE AND STREET COLLECTIONS

(CHARITY COLLECTIONS)

Appendix 1

DRAFT POLICY DOCUMENT FOR 
APPROVAL FOR CONSULTATION

23

mailto:licensing@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

1 
 

Index 
 Page Number 
Introduction 2 
General Policy Matters 2 

• Sharing information 2 

• Policy Application 2 

• Enforcement 2 
Street Collections  

• Introduction 3 

• Policy 3 - 4 

• Applications and Fees 4 

• Waivers and Consents 4 

• Regulations 4 

• Appeals 4 
House to House Collections 5 

• Introduction 5 

• Exemptions 5 

• Policy 5 

• Fit and Proper Person 6 

• Exercising Due Diligence 6 

• Additional Information 6 

• Late Applications 6 

• Applications and Fees 6 - 7 

• Appeals 7 
Appendix 1 – Street Collections Regulations 8 - 9 
NB: The House-to-House Collections Regulations 1947. The regulations are 
12 pages long and can be requested by email 
licensing@derbyshiredales.gov.uk.  A copy of these will be sent out with every 
House-to-House Licence issued. 
Appendix 2 –  Standard Scale of Maximum Fines for  
  Offences (Levels 1 – 5) 

10 

 

 

This information is available free of charge in 
electronic, audio, Braille and large print versions, and 
in other languages on request.  For assistance in 
understanding or reading this document, please call 
01629 761313

This information is available free of charge in 
electronic, audio, Braille and large print versions, and 
in other languages on request.  For assistance in 
understanding or reading this document, please call 
01629 761313

24

mailto:licensing@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

2 
 

Introduction  
 

1.1 Derbyshire Dales District Council regulates charitable collections in the street and also 
house to house charitable collections. Some matters relating to these collections 
[...]
overnment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Licensing & Appeals Committee

	5 Request for Exemption from Taxi Licensing Policy Requirement Maximum Age Limit for Licensed Vehicles
	Appendix 1 - Exemption from Taxi Licensing Policy
	Appendix 2 - Exemption from Taxi Licensing Policy

	6 Review of House-To-House and Street Collections Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft House 2-House and Street Collections Policy for consultation
	Post :  	The Licensing Manager
	Derbyshire

	Appendix 2
	Maximum fines


	8 Appeal Against Officer Decision to Reject an Application for a Discretionary Council Tax Discount for a Property in Darley Dale
	Appendix 1 - Policy for CT Discounts Section 13A 1 c
	Appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 3 - Request for evidence of hardship
	Appendix 4 Record of decision
	Appendix 5 - Request for appeal




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Appeals Committee - Tuesday, 26 March 2024 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Licensing & Appeals Committee 
 
Minutes of a Licensing & Appeals Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 
26th March, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bank Road Matlock DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Steve Wain - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Anthony Bates, John Bointon, Geoff Bond, Peter Dobbs, 
Marilyn Franks, Joanne Linthwaite, Laura Mellstrom, Lucy Peacock 
and Peter Slack 
 
Eileen Tierney (Licensing Manager), Grace Dowson (Licensing 
Manager), Lucy Harrison (Democratic Services Assistant), Jason 
Spencer (Electoral and Democratic Services Manager) and James 
Cunningham (Solicitor)  
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Dawn Greatorex, Neil Buttle, Steve 
Flitter and Susan Hobson 
 
386/23 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Marilyn Franks, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee held on 26 03 
2024 be approved as a correct record. 
  
Voting 
  
08 For 

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Licensing & Appeals Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 
00 Against 
02 Abstentions 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
387/23 - INTERESTS  
 
Item 6 - Review of House-To-House and Street Collections Licensing Policy 
  
Councillor Steve Wain declared a non-pecuniary interest due to being a member of the 
Royal British Legion and occasionally collecting donations for them. 
  
Councillor Joanne Linthwaite declared a non-pecuniary interest due to volunteering to 
collect donations to the Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal. 
  
Councillor Marilyn Franks declared a non-pecuniary interest due to being a member of the 
Royal National Lifeboat Institution and occasionally collecting donations for them. 
 
388/23 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Mr John Greenhough spoke on Item 5, Request for Exemption from Taxi Licensing Policy 
Requirement Maximum Age Limit for Licensed Vehicles. 
 
389/23 - REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM TAXI LICENSING POLICY REQUIREMENT 
MAXIMUM AGE LIMIT FOR LICENSED VEHICLES  
 
The Licensing Manger introduced a report seeking consideration of an application for an 
exemption from the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy’s vehicle maximum age limit.  
  
Members were informed that the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy required that any vehicle to 
be licensed as a taxi (hackney carriage) or a private hire vehicle would not be more than 10 
years old at the time of licensing. This meant that when a licensed vehicle passed the tenth 
year of registration, the taxi/private hire vehicle licence could not be automatically renewed 
as it no longer complied with policy requirements. 
  
A request had been received from Mr John Greenhough, Area Director for 24 x 7 ltd, for an 
exemption from the 10-year age limit in respect of fully wheelchair accessible vehicles 
(WAV) currently licensed by the Council but approaching 10 years of age.  
  
The 6 vehicles that Mr Greenhough wished to re-licence after each had passed 10 years of 
age, were listed in his request to the Committee for an exemption in Appendix 1. A brief 
licensing history and the age of each vehicle was summarised in Appendix 2. 
  
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved by Councillor Geoff Bond, 
seconded by Councillor John Bointon, with an amendment to recommendation 3 as set out 
below: 
  
3.    That the Committee considers giving tacit approval for all 6 vehicles on the list (in 

Appendix 2 to the report) to vary the age limit for these vehicles to 13 years. 
  
And the addition of recommendation 4: 
  



Licensing & Appeals Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 
4.    That at the discretion of the lead mechanic, up to a maximum of 3 inspections on these 

vehicles a year should be carried out as necessary. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
  
1.    That the Committee considers the request from John Greenhough, Area Director for 

Derbyshire for 24 x 7 Ltd, for an exemption from the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy 
requirement in respect of the maximum age limit for licensing a vehicle as a private hire 
vehicle. 

  
2.    That having considered the request, the Committee determines whether applications to 

re-licence the wheelchair accessible vehicles detailed in Appendix 2 of the report, 
currently licensed as Private Hire Vehicles (contract only), should be accepted by the 
Licensing Manager. 

  
3.    That the Committee considers giving tacit approval for all 6 vehicles on the list (in 

Appendix 2 to the report) to vary the age limit for these vehicles to 13 years. 
  

4.    That at the discretion of the lead mechanic, up to a maximum of 3 inspections on these 
vehicles a year should be carried out as necessary. 

  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
390/23 - REVIEW OF HOUSE-TO-HOUSE AND STREET COLLECTIONS LICENSING 
POLICY  
 
The Licensing Manager introduced a report which sought the Committee’s consideration of 
the draft House-to-House and Street Collections Policy detailed in Appendix 1. Approval 
was sought for Officers to carry out a consultation exercise on an agreed draft Policy, with a 
view to referring it to full Council for consideration for adoption and republishing by 1st 
August 2024. 
  
The Council was the Licensing Authority for Charitable Street Collections under Section 5 of 
the Police, Factories etc. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916 and Charitable House to 
House Collections under the House-to-House Collections Act 1939. 
  
The current Policy was approved by Council and took effect from 1st July 2021 with a view 
that a further review would be carried out 3 years later. In the interim period the Policy had 
been kept under review, and any legislative or administrative changes required had been 
made to the draft Policy document detailed in Appendix 1. 
  
Officers consider that the Policy has worked well; there had not been any complaints or 
issues in the way the service had been administered during the last 3 years. It was noted 
that a 6-week consultation exercise should be undertaken to ensure that stakeholders of the 
service have the opportunity to influence any required changes. 
  
An amendment to the recommendation was moved by Councillor Lucy Peacock, seconded 
by Councillor Geoff Bond. This was put to the vote and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  



Licensing & Appeals Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 
That the Committee considers and approves for consultation the draft House-to-House and 
Street Collections Policy as detailed in Appendix 1, once updates have been made to the 
draft Policy in regard to complaints, GDPR and modern payment methods. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 7.03 pm 
 
Chair 
 


	Licensing & Appeals Committee

